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tornado insurance company," and it shall issue no policies
except upon the class of risks aforesaid.

Subd. 2. Hail departments liable for ratable assessments.
In addition to the premium, every policyholder, in its hail
department, shall be liable to a ratable assessment for all
losses and expenses incurred while a member, in a sum equal
to such premium, but not exceeding in any one year five per
cent of his insurance, if notified thereof within 90 days after
the expiration or cancelation of his policy; or if such policy
be for more than one year, within 90 days after the expiration
of the year in which assessment is made thereunder.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 469—H. F. No. 1268
[Coded as Section 97.48, Subdivision 8, Clause 15]

An act relating to the use of artificial lights in the taking of
turtles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
[97.48] General powers of commissioner. Subd. 8. (15)

Section 1. The commissioner of conservation may issue per-
mits to take turtles at any time with the use of artificial lights
in any waters designated in such permits.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 470—H. F. No. 1318

An act providing for the appointment of the board of
police commissioners in certain cities of fourth class; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 418.12, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the.Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 418.12, Sub-

division 2, is amended to read:

418.12. Board of police commissioners in certain cities of
fourth class. Subd. 2. Members; terms; appointment. The
board shall consist of three members, who shall be residents
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and electors of the city during their term in office, appointed
by the common council of said city. The members of the board
shall hold office for a period of six years from the time of
their appointment and serve without pay; provided, that the
members of the first board shall be appointed for two, four and
six years, respectively.

Approved April 23, 1947,

CHAPTER 471—H. F. No. 1407
[Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of superintendent of
schools in certain cities of the first class; amending Laws
1945, Chapter 605, Section 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 605, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1, Salaries in certain cities of the first class.
That in any city of the first class in the State of Minnesota,
which city operates under a charter which contains a per
capita limitation upon expenditures, the city council or other
governing body in such city is hereby authorized and empow-
ered, by ordinance, to fix, and from time to time refix, at not to
exceed the sum of $7,000 per annum, the salaries of all officers
and employes of such cities who are not elected by vote
of the electors of such cities, provided, however, that said
limitation of $7,000 per annum shall not apply to the position
of superintendent of schools.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 472—H. F. No. 1415
[Coded as Section 490.12, Subdivision 3]

An act relating to the retirement of probate judges, and
amending Laws 1947, Chapter 183, by adding a new subdi-
vision thereto.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


